

No. 20-843

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,  
BRANDON KOCH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as  
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.  
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New  
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing  
Officer for Rensselaer County,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

CLAIRE RUDINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Lake Oswego High School  
2501 Country Club Rd  
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

HEATHER THOM  
Lake Oswego High  
School  
2501 Country Club Rd  
Lake Oswego, OR  
97034

[Dec. 15, 2021]

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented.....1  
Table of Contents.....2  
Table of Authorities.....3-5  
Jurisdiction.....6  
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....7  
Facts of the Case.....8-10  
Summary of Argument.....11  
Argument.....12-26

**I. N.Y Penal Law § 400.00 is unconstitutional.**

A. Heller sets the precedent to use Text, Tradition, and History to determine the constitutionality as related to the Second Amendment.

B. N.Y Penal Law § 400.00 is unconstitutional under strict scrutiny.

C. N.Y Penal Law § 400.00 is unconstitutional under intermediate scrutiny.

**II. Respondent’s Arguments Fail**

Conclusion.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASE LAW

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA V. HELLER 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	PASSIM
MCDONALD V. CITY OF CHICAGO, III. 561 US 742 (2010) .....	14, 23
WRENN V. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA No. 16-7025 (D.C. CIR. 2017).....	13
MOORE V. MADIGAN 702 F. 3D 933 (7TH CIR. 2012) .....	13
MOORE V. MADIGAN 708 F. 3D 901 (7TH CIR. 2013) .....	13
KACHALSKY V. COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 701 F.3D 81 (2D CIR. 2012).....	8, 17
UNITED STATES V. MILLER 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	12

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S CONSTITUTION AMENDMENTS II, V, AND XIV.....	PASSIM
PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONSTITUTION (1776).....	12
VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION (1776) .....	12

DELAWARE STATE CONSTITUTION (1776).....	12
GEORGIA CONSTITUTION (1777) .....	12
MARYLAND STATE CONSTITUTION (1776).....	12
NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONSTITUTION (1776).....	12
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONSTITUTION (1776) .....	12
NEW JERSEY STATE CONSTITUTION (1776) .....	12
NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE CONSTITUTION (1776) .....	12
NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION (1777) .....	12
VERMONT STATE CONSTITUTION (1777) .....	12

#### STATUTES, LAWS, & CODES

NEW YORK PENAL LAW §400.00.....	PASSIM
GUN CONTROL ACT OF 1968.....	15
NATIONAL FIREARM ACT 1939.....	16

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....	14
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6TH ED. 1785) .....	13
KIM PARKER, JULIANA MENSASCE HOROWITZ, RUTH IGIELNIK, J. BAXTER OLIPHANT AND ANNA BROWN, THE DEMOGRAPHICS OF GUN OWNERSHIP (2017 PEW RESEARCH CENTER) .....	15

JOHN LOTT & RUJAN WANG, CONCEALED CARRY PERMIT  
HOLDERS ACROSS THE UNITED STATES: 2021, (CRIME  
PREVENTION RESEARCH CENTER).....18, 22

GALLUP, IN DEPTH: TOPICS A TO Z: GUNS, (2015) .....15

ROBERT J. SPITZER, GUN LAW HISTORY IN THE UNITED  
STATES AND SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS, (DUKE  
UNIVERSITY 2017)
